
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor D Clarke 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Duncan 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 

 
 
Councillor D Payne 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor Mrs S Soar 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Councillor B Wells 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: General Purposes Commitee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
Notts. NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 7 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5.   Hackney Carriage Fare Review 

 
8 - 10 

6.   Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

11 - 48 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
7.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
49 - 51 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

9.   Minutes of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-Committee 
 

52 - 55 

10.   Minutes of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-Committee 
 

56 - 57 



 

 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held on Thursday, 15 March 2018 in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark at 6.00pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs R. Crowe (Chairman) 

Councillor I. Walker (Vice - Chairman) 
  

Councillors: Mrs K. Arnold, Mrs B.M. Brooks, Mrs I. Brown, D. 
Clarke, M.G. Cope, D.R. Payne, Mrs S.E. Saddington, 
Mrs S. Soar, K. Walker and B. Wells. 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors: Mrs S.M. Michael and Mrs A.A. 
Truswell 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 
 

 NOTED: that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 
 

31. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought to update Members on the completion 
of the consultation process on a revised Policy for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licensing. 
 
The report set out that the last full review of the Policy had taken place in 2012 and 
that the current review had taken account of changes introduced by the Deregulation 
Act 2015, changes in best practice, changes previously agreed by Committee and had 
attempted to provide a more comprehensive guidance to applicants.  It was noted that 
the draft Policy had been agreed by Members over a year ago but its i
[...]
d following the revelations and findings from the subsequent 
reviews into child sexual exploitation and that there was a Corporate Safeguarding 
Group.  He added that there was no specific reporting mechanism for the General 
Purposes Committee but that any concerns would be raised with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman thereof.  Members agreed that the matter be referred to the 
Councillors Commission for consideration and that they be recommended to establish 
a protocol to include who would be responsible for ensuring that the relevant 
Members and Committees were informed should any issue arise.   
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

  (a) the comments received from the consultation exercise on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted; 
 

  (b) subject to any changes identified, the draft Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance be adopted; and 
 

  (c) a report be presented to the Councillors’ Commission to consider a 
protocol for informing Members about any safeguarding concerns 
and/or issues (including ones relating to child sexual exploitation) 
that may arise in their local area or the District generally. 
 

33. JOINT ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought to update Members on the progress of 
the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to taxis and for the formal adoption of the 
protocol. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4



 

 

The report set out the current laws surrounding the enforcement, by Authorised 
Officers, against vehicles or drivers licensed by that authority.  Following discussions 
held with other Licensing Authorities in the county a draft Joint Enforcement Protocol 
was produced that would allow authorised Licensing Officers to take enforcement 
action against any driver or vehicle from an authority that had a reciprocal 
arrangement under the Protocol.   
 
In relation to issues previously reported about HC/PH drivers operating in the district 
but licensed by Wolverhampton City Council, the Business Manager advised that the 
Licensing Manager from Nottingham City Council met regularly with Officers from 
Wolverhampton who were due to visit Nottingham.  The Business Manager stated that 
he would request that they also visit the Newark & Sherwood district. 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

  (a) the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Enforcement, subject to the following, be formally adopted: 
 

   (i) the enforcement powers of the Council under sections 53(3), 
68 and 73 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 shall be discharged by the Councils listed in the 
Schedule below pursuant to the provisions of section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, such enforcement powers only to 
be exercised in respect of [Rushcliffe] licensed vehicles and 
drivers whilst operating within the boundary of the respective 
council and only to be exercised by the respective Council’s 
authorised officers; and 
 

   (ii) the Business Manager - Environmental Health & Licensing be 
authorised to add to the Councils listed in the Schedule where 
considered expedient, subject to agreeing reciprocal 
arrangements with the relevant Council and subject to 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of General 
Purposes Committee; and 
 

   (iii) the Council agrees to accept a similar transfer of functions from 
any Council listed in the Schedule below. 
 
Schedule 
Ashfield District Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
Bassetlaw District Council 
Gedling Borough Council 
Mansfield District Council 
Nottingham City Council 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 5



 

 

34. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought the Committee’s approval of the 
timetable associated with the review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 
which the Council is required to review every three years under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The report set out the responsibilities of the Council, as Licensing Authority, under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and that it was responsible for issuing licenses for premises on 
which gambling was carried out and not for operators or individuals concerned in 
carrying out a gambling business. 
 
As noted in the report, the Act states that the Policy be reviewed as required and at 
least every three years with the current Policy being adopted in January 2016.  A 
timetable for the review and consultation process was set out in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report together with a list of suggested consultees. 
 
Specifically in relation to the list of suggested consultees, it was noted that there was 
reference to Licensing Solicitors.  A Member of the Committee stated that this 
reference should be deleted and replaced by reference to the three local Law Societies, 
namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby. 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

  (a) the timetable for the review and consultation exercise for the 
Statement of Gambling Policy be approved; and, 
 

  (b) the list of consultees be approved, subject to the deletion of 
reference to Licensing Solicitors and inclusion of the three local Law 
Societies, namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby. 
 

35. UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Manager in relation 
to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team with details of current ongoing 
enforcement issues.   
 

Information contained in the report relating to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been taken 
to-date.   
 

Also provided within the report was information relating to both street and house to 
house collections.  Members were in agreement that the House to House Collection by 
Arthritis Research UK percentage returned to the Charity was very poor at only 12.92% 
and that they should not be issued with a licence in the future as per the Council’s 
policy of requiring that 80% of the collection must be returned to the Charity in 
question.  It was noted that much of the £9,010.24 collected had been used to offset 
the running costs of their shop premises.   
 

Agenda Page 6



 

 

In relation to the Street Collection by the Newark & District Round Table, Officers 
advised that they had been reminded that their return detailing the amount collected, 
the percentage donated to the Charity, the overhead costs involved etc. remained 
outstanding.  Members suggested that they be informed that failure to supply the 
information may impact on any future applications for a street collection licence.   
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion 
of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 NOTED the confidential minutes of the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Sub-
Committees held on 14 February 2018.   
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.43pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 

Agenda Page 7



 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
14 JUNE 2018 
 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 For Members to consider the approach to undertaking a review of Hackney Carriage fares. 
 
2.0 Introduction  
 
2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits a District Council to fix 

the fares applicable to Hackney Carriages.  The last review of fares was undertaken in 2012 
where it was decided that no change to the fares was required.   

 
2.2 The current fare charging policy states: 
 

Tax Meter and Fare to be Demanded 
 
While acting as a driver of a hackney carriage and plying for hire within the District  the driver 
shall charge and cause to be paid the fare calculated at the rate set out in the table of fares 
displayed in the vehicle and determined from time to time by the Council. 

 
2.3 The setting of taxi fares is a complex process as the fare itself is normally a combination of 

four elements.  These elements are flag fall, tariff, distance travelled and waiting time. 
 

Flag fall – this is the name given to the part of the fare that is the fixed initial start fee that 
is charged. 

 
Tariff Rate – this is a distance or time based charge.  These tariffs can be set to be the same 
over the whole distance of any journey or can be set so as to become increase or decrease 
as the journey progresses.  The tariff rate is also set for any waiting time. 

 
2.4 Both of the above are set by the local authority.  Additional charges (normally based on a 

multiplication of the basic tariff) are charged based on the time of day or day of the week. 
 
2.5 The current Hackney Carriage Fares for Newark and Sherwood are set out in Appendix One. 
 
2.6 As members will see these fares mean very little to the general public as they are not in a 

format that allows for an easy calculation of the likely cost of a journey, nor do they allow 
for comparison across different Council areas. 

 
2.7 In order for these comparisons to be made spread sheets are used to calculate the fare for 

various lengths of journeys and these can be compared to national and regional values. 
 
2.8 The trade magazine Private Hire and Taxi Monthly produces comparisons of charges for the 

country.  The table below shows a comparison of fares for a 2 mile distances at tariff 1. 
 
 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Flag Fall/Distance Area Cost 

   

Two Mile Fare T1 National Average £5.83 

Gedling £5.50 

Newark and Sherwood £5.40 

Bassetlaw £5.90 

Mansfield £4.80 

Nottingham £5.60 
  

Highest in Country Watford £8.40 

Lowest in Country South Kesteven £3.80 

 
1.9 Increases to the taxi fares for Newark & Sherwood were last made in 2008.  Each year 

informal consultation takes place with the operators to seek their views.  This process has 
taken place again this year and the pattern emerging is that a price increase is now 
overdue.  There are some drivers that feel the night time rate (which is currently a 1.5 
multiple of the daytime rate) should be cheaper, or at least increased at a lesser rate.  
There is also a suggestion that any increase should be directed at the flag drop and not the 
distance tariff so that the basic starting price is increased. 

 
1.10 Some authorities have started to apply a simple calculator for their review of prices.  To 

reflect increases in prices the Retail Price Index or Consumer Price Index is used and 
applied to the existing tariffs.  As of February 2012 the CPI was 3.4% and the RPI was 3.7%.  
Clearly this rate is calculated using other products not necessarily related to the motor/taxi  
trade and therefore may not reflect the current inflation pressures on the taxi trade.  
However, it does have the benefit of being a nationally produced figure that is used to 
calculate annual increases in various sectors of business. 

 
2.0 Points for Consideration 
 
2.2 Do Members have any views on whether the fares should be set so as to favour short or 

long journeys?  This could be achieved by changing the balance between the flag drop and 
the tariff for distance. 

 
2.3 Would Members like to see any change to the multiplier used to calculate the rates for 

evenings, Sundays and public holidays?  The table below illustrates the effect that the 
multiplier has on the T2 tariff. 

 

Local Authority T1 
Two Miles 

T2  
Two Miles 

% Increase for Night 
fares 

Newark and 
Sherwood 

£5.40 £8.10 50% 

 
3.0  Proposals  
 
3.1 It is proposed to undertake informal consultation with a range of taxi companies and 

individual drivers to ascertain their opinions on how the fares are currently calculated and 
the impact of the tariff 2 and 3 multiplier. 

 

Agenda Page 9



 
 

3.2 On completion of these informal consultations it is proposed to distil the finding down to a 
small number of fare review options and then to undertake a ballot of all drivers as to 
which method they would like to see introduced. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members are asked to consider the details relating to the fare reviews of Hackney 
Carriage fares and support the proposals for carrying out the fare review. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 
 
Karen White 
Director - Safety 

Agenda Page 10



 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
14 JUNE 2018 
 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval to revise the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy and 

to begin the consultation process 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have in place a Policy relating to the carrying 

out of its functions under that Act.  In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is 
required to adopt and have in place a Statement of Gambling Policy relating to those duties. 
The Policy sets out the principles which the Council will apply in considering and granting 
licences under the Act 

 
2.2 The Act requires the policy to be reviewed every five years.  The current policy was adopted 

in January 2013 and therefore needs to be reviewed before January 2019. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 There has been no fundamental changes to legislation that would require wholesale 

amendments the draft Statement of Gambling Policy.  The Council is also required to 
formulate its Policy with reference to guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.  This 
guidance has been amended and the draft Policy reflects these changes. 

 
3.2 In order to achieve a level of consistency across the County the Nottinghamshire Authorities 

have been working together on a joint format for the Statement.  Members will appreciate 
that the Councils across the County are different and therefore it is not always possible to 
have identical documents, however, wherever possible attempts have been made to apply 
consistent phraseology. 

 
3.3 A copy of the 2019 draft Statement of Gambling Policy is attached as Appendix One.  A large 

font has been used to identify where changes are proposed.   
 
3.4 There have been no fundamental changes to any of the Policies previously agreed. 
 
3.5 Any comments that the Members of the Committee wish to make before the Policy is sent 

out for consultation can be included in the proposed revision.   
 
4.0  Proposals 
 
4.1 It is proposed to undertake and extensive consultation exercise by directing organisations to 

the Council’s website where a copy of the draft Policy will be posted.  Printed copies will be 
available on request.  It is proposed that the consultation period will last for a 10 weeks. 

 
 

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee notes that the requirement that the Gambling Policy be reviewed 
and provides any additional comments that it would like to see in the draft Policy. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 6554675467 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 
 
 

Agenda Page 12



 

i 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2016 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Statement of Gambling                        
Policy  

2019 - 2021 

Newark & Sherwood District Cou
[...]
ghamshire Fire & Rescue 
12. Licensing Solicitors 
13. Gamblers Anonymous 
14. NCC – Children’s Directorate 
15. Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
16. British Casino Association 
17. Casino Operators Association of the U.K. 
18. British Amusement Catering Trades Association 
19. The Bingo Association 
20. British Beer & Pub Association Midlands 
21. Association of British Bookmakers 
22. Gambling Commission 
23. H.M. Customs & Excise 
24. Newark & Sherwood Primary Care Trust 
25. Members of Parliament 
 

Agenda Page 48



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
14 JUNE 2018 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team and to 

provide Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 New applicants for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers or Private Ambulance Drivers 

Licences have to undergo various checks.  These include a: Disclosure and Barring check; 
DVLA check; two references are required; Group II medical; and knowledge & ability tests.   

 
2.2 This report covers the period from 1 January to 31 March 2018 inclusive and sets out the 

range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any activity 
required as a result of the applications.   

 

Application Type New Applications 
Received 

Renewal of 
Applications Received 

Number 
Issued 

Comments 

Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire 
Driver 

3 14 17  

Ambulance Drivers 5 31 36  

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 3 21 24  

Private Hire Vehicles 2 34 36  
 

2.3 Street Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 January to 31 March 2018 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the collections are required to complete a return that sets out the 80% of the 
collection that is returned to the charity.   

 

Charity Location Date Total Amount 
Collected 

% Returned to 
Charity 

Newark Round Table Newark 16.12.17 £680.60 100% 

Cancer Research UK Newark 03.02.18 £404.00 100% 

Marie Curie Cancer Newark 03.03.18 £288.48 94% 

 
2.4 House to House Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 January to 31 March 2018 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the collections are required to complete a return that sets out the 80 % of the 
collection that is returned to the charity.   

 
Charity Date Total Amount 

Collected 
% Returned 
to Charity 

Be Child Cancer Aware  January 2018 £54.00 70% 

Child and Teenage Cancer and Leukaemia 
Foundation 

January 2018 £57.00 100% 

Agenda Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

Tree of Hope Charity  12.01.18 £79.80 85% 

North of England Children’s Cancer Research January 2018 £118.55 80% 

Coping with Cancer North East January 2018 £155.31 82% 

Coping with Cancer North East February 2018 £144.24 80% 

North of England Children’s Cancer Research February 2018 £82.83 82% 

Cancer Research and Genetics UK 20.02.17 
to 19.02.18 

£305 75% 

Coping with Cancer North East March 2018 £128.87 83% 

North of England Children’s Cancer Research March 2018 £97.16 82% 

Leukaemia & Myeloma Research UK 28.03.18 
to 29.03.18 

£367 32% 

 
2.5 Enforcement Issues 
 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Ongoing Enforcement Activity between 1 January to 31 
March 2018 
 

Location Activity Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

North Gate Taxi Rank 
Newark 

Taxi Inspections 09.01.18 All in order 

Newark to Collingham Overcharge complaint.  Was 
charged £27.50 when fare is 
usually £13 

23.01.18 LEO contacted PH firm to 
investigate as was not a 
NSDC vehicle. 

Middle Gate, Newark Taxi Inspection HC X1 31.01.18 All in order 

Middle Gate, Newark Taxi Inspection HC X 3 07.02.18 All in order 

North Gate Taxi Rank 
Newark 

Taxi Inspections HC x 1 12.02.18 All in order 

Middle Gate, Newark Taxi Inspection HC X 1 19.02.18 All in order 

North Gate Taxi Rank 
Newark 

Taxi Inspection HC x1 26.02.18 All in order 

North Gate Taxi Rank 
Newark  

Taxi Inspection HC X 1 27.02.18 All in order 

Middle Gate, Newark Taxi Inspection HC X 1 27.02.18 All in order 

Lincoln Street/North 
Gate Taxi ranks 

Complaints of drivers being 
parked illegally on double 
yellow lines so they can be 
viewed from the train 
station. 
Reports of escalating 
tensions between the two 
ranks.  

08.03.18 
and 
23.03.18 

LEO has made visits to the 
rank and given advice to 
drivers 
Parking Enforcement 
Officers have been advised 
of the situation. 

Newark to North 
Muskham  

Overcharging complaint. 21.03.18 Complainant says that 
driver took her the long 
way and charged £12.45 
rather than under £10. 
Driver claims that he went 
the shortest route possible 
with the roadworks in 
town. 
LEO spoke to the driver 
and NFA taken. 

 Agenda Page 50



 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 

wishes to examine further.  
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 
 

Agenda Page 51



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 52

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 56

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Hackney Carriage Fare Review
	6 Review of Statement of Gambling Policy
	14.06.18 - Review Statement of Gambling Policy Appx

	7 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters
	9 Minutes of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-Committee
	10 Minutes of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Commitee held in the Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor D Clarke, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor D Payne, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor B Wells 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs S Soar and Councillor Mrs L Tift 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED: that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought Member consideration for the 
approach to undertake a review of Hackney Carriage fares.  
 
The current Hackney Carriage Fares for Newark and Sherwood were tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
The report set out the background information as to how the District Council fixed the 
fares applicable to Hackney Carriages, which included the current fare charging policy.  
The last review of fares was undertaken in 2012 where a decision was taken that no 
change to the fares was required. 
 
The report sought Member consideration on whether the fares should be set so as to 
favour short or long journeys. This could be achieved by changing the balance 
between the flag drop and the tariff for distance.  Members were also asked whether 
they would like to see any change to the multiplier used to calculate the rates for 
evenings, Sundays and public holidays.  A table was included within the report which 
illustrated the effect that the multiplier had on the T2 tariff. 
 



The report proposed to undertake informal consultation with a range of taxi 
companies and individual drivers to ascertain their opinions on how the fares were 
currently calculated and the impact of the tariff 2 and 3 multiplier.  On completion of 
those informal consultations it was proposed to distil the findings down to a small 
number of fare review options and then to undertake a ballot of all drivers as to which 
method they would like to see introduced. 
 
The Chairman requested that the night time rate should be reviewed carefully as the 
night time economy for businesses was crucial.  Clarification was also sought as to 
whether a notice of the tariffs was displayed in the vehicle.  The Business Manager 
confirmed that would be addressed and if the notice was not displayed then it would 
be included in the recommendation as an action.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the details relating to the fare reviews of Hackney Carriage fares be 
noted;  

 
(b) the proposals for carrying out the fare review be supported; and 
 
(c) the Business Manager check whether the Hackney Carriage displays 

a notice of the tariffs and if not that be included as an action. 
 

5 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought the Committee’s approval to revise 
the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy and to begin the consultation process. 
 

The report set out the responsibilities of the Council, as Licensing Authority, under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  The Act required the policy to be reviewed every five years.  The 
current policy was adopted in January 2013 and therefore needed to be reviewed 
before January 2019. 
 

It was reported that in order to achieve a level of consistency across the County the 
Nottinghamshire Authorities had been working together on a joint format for the 
Statement.  Members were informed that the Councils across the County were 
different and therefore it was not possible to have identical documents, however, 
wherever possible attempts had been made to apply consistent phraseology. 
 

It was proposed to undertake an extensive consultation exercise by directing 
organisations to the Council’s website where a copy of the draft Policy would be 
posted.  Printed copies would be available on request.  It was also proposed that the 
consultation period would last for ten weeks. 
 

Members raised concern that the changes to the Gambling Policy may force people 
onto the internet gambling sites, which were out of the Local Authority’s control.  The 
Chairman commented that she was attending the Nottingham Licensing Chairman’s 
meeting and she would ask the representative from the Gambling Commission if she 
would attend a future meeting of the Committee to provide information relating to 
this issue. 
 



A Member also requested that the Nottingham and Derby Law Society to be added to 
the list of consultees within the Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the requirement that the Gambling Policy be reviewed. 
 

6 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to the activity and performance of the 
Licensing Team with details of the current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
The report covered the period from 1 January to 31 March 2018 inclusive and set out 
the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlighted 
any activity required as a result of the applications. 
 
Information contained in the report relating to the number of applications  for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.   
 
Also provided within the report was information relating to both street and house to 
house collections.  Enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what 
action had been taken to-date for the period 1 January to 31 March 2018. 
 
Members commented on a local fund raising event that was taking place at the 
Newark Festival and whilst they supported this event, they raised concerns as to 
whether the correct procedure was being adhered to.  The Business Manager 
confirmed that a charity collection for a specific cause was taking place at the Newark 
Festival and collection buckets would be available in side the gates of the Festival.  It 
was confirmed that as that was on Council land no licence was required for that fund 
raising event.  It was further clarified that if the collection buckets were placed 
outside of the gates then a licence would be required.  Members also commented 
that the fund raising would also continue in the Public Houses within Newark. The 
Business Manager confirmed that each Licensee would need to seek permission for 
that collection to take place. The Chairman suggested that the Business Manager 
Environmental Health & Licensing should contact the Clerk to Newark Town Council 
and the Charity organiser to provide advice regarding the correct procedure for street 
collections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the Business Manager - Environmental Health & Licensing contact 

Newark Town Council and the charity organiser to confirm where the 
collection would take place at the Newark Festival and that correct 
procedures are followed should any collections be undertaken in 
public houses. 

 
 
 



7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8 MINUTES OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 NOTED: the Exempt Minutes of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-
Committee held on 1 May 2018 at 10am. 

 
9 MINUTES OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 NOTED: the Exempt Minutes of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Sub-

Committee held on 1 May 2018 at 11.10am. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.37 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


